Docket No.: 347 07-28-2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 Tab settings → → attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark On Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Tool Maker, LLC Name: Innovative Scuba Concepts, Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 6170 Lakeshore Court, #A ■ Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Colorado Springs \_\_\_ State: CO\_\_ ZIP: 80915 Other Execution Date: July 14, 2004 Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) D332,384 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard W. Hanes 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: \_ ☒ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 102 South Tejon Street, Suite 800 D7/27/2004 ECOOPER 00000006 D332384 40.00 DP 01 FC:8021 City: Colorado Springs ZIP: 80903 State: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

of the original document.

Richard W. Hanes

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA

July 20, 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, By mesne assignment, The Tool Maker, LLC of 946 Bridgestone Drive, Rochester Hills, MI, 48309 now owns the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. D332,384 for Combination Tool, issued January 12, 1993 and

WHEREAS, Innovative Scuba Concepts, Inc., a Colorado corporation, whose post office address is 6170 Lakeshore Ct. #A Colorado Springs, Colorado 80915 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the said Letters Patent:

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$8,750.00) to it in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, The Tool Maker, LLC ("Assignor") has sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and set over, unto the said Innovative Scuba Concepts, Inc., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and United States Letters Patent No. D332,384, including the right to sue for past infringement.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, The Tool Maker, LLC hereby covenants and agrees with the said assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at anytime upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignor has executed this Assignment on the date hereinafter set forth.

Dated: July 14, 2004,

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Carlant ) ss

On this 1444 day of July, 2004, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Scott Christophersen, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses My commission expires: f-16-20043 0999# DE ZINHOS Y SAKVE and purposes therein set forth.

\*cepo 5:007\007

NOTARY PUBLIC - MICHIGAN

MACOMB ACTING IN WAYNE ON

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 16, 2004

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015596 FRAME: 0751